ORDINANCE AMENDING THE REVISED GENERAL ORDINANCES OF THE TOWNSHIP OF DEPTFORD AND ESTABLISHING FEES FOR PUBLIC RECORDS REQUESTS UNDER THE NEW JERSEY OPEN PUBLIC RECORDS LAW

WHEREAS, New Jersey had adopted the Open Public Records Law which as its general purpose making government records more available to the public than they have been in the past; and

WHEREAS, the New Jersey Open Public Records Law permits the Township of Deptford to require the payment of fees as a prerequisite to the production of records requiring extraordinary time and effort, special equipment or special formatting.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the Mayor and Council of the Township of Deptford, in the County of Gloucester and State of New Jersey, as follows:

- 1. Section 2-71.1(c) of the Revised General Ordinances shall be amended and shall read as follows:
 - c. Fees.
 - 1. Copies of all ordinary records which can be made using a copying machine located in the Township Municipal Building shall be available upon the payment of a fee equal to \$0.05 per copy.
 - 2. The Clerk or custodian may request payment in advance prior to making any copies.
- 2. All Ordinances or Resolutions which are inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.
- 3. This Ordinance shall take effect twenty (20) days after final passage and publication in accordance with applicable law.



TOWNSHIP OF DEPTFORD

PAUL MEDANY, MAYOR

ATTEST:

DINA L. ZAWADSKI, TOWNSHIP CLERK

CERTIFICATION

The above Ordinance was introduced and passed upon first reading at a meeting of the Township Council of the Township of Deptford held on the 14th day of September, 2009 and will be taken up for final consideration and passage at the Regular Meeting of Mayor and Council of the Township of Deptford to be held at the Municipal Building, 1011 Cooper Street, Deptford, New Jersey, Gloucester County, on the 5th day of October, 2009 at 7:00 P.M. or as soon thereafter as the matter can be reached at which time any person interested shall be given an opportunity to be heard.

DINA L. ZAWADSKI, CLERK

Introduction

45		RECORD OF V	TE			
Council	Resolution	Ordinance	Yes	No	Abstain	Absent
Member	No.	No.				
		O.12.09				
Medany						
Love						
DiMarco						
Hufnell						
Schocklin						
Scott						
Tenaglia						

Adoption

		RECORD OF V	OTE			
Council Member	Resolution No.	Ordinance No.	Yes	No	Abstain	Absent
		O.12.09				
Medany						
Love						
DiMarco						
Hufnell						
Schocklin						
Scott					 	
Tenaglia					·	